

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, NFIB SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, BEACON CENTER OF
TENNESSEE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
PROFESSOR ILYA SOMIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Somin
George Mason University
3301 Fairfax Ave
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Meggan DeWitt
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
mdewitt@cato.org

June 5, 2018

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Kimberly S. Hermann
Southeastern Legal Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(707) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Manuel S. Klausner
Law Offices of Manuel S.
Klausner
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 W. Fifth St
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F. Street, N.W.,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
Karen.harned@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

Braden Boucek
Beacon Center of
Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN
(615) 383-6431
braden@beacontn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE IS NO DOCTRINAL BASIS FOR <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE- LITIGATION REQUIREMENT	5
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Pronounced a New and Unfounded Ripeness Rule for Takings Claims	6
B. There Is No Textual Basis for the State- Litigation Requirement	12
II. THE RECONSTRUCTION CONGRESS AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CONFERRED FEDERAL PROTECTION FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS—INCLUDING ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS—ON THE SAME TERMS AS OTHER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....	14
A. Access to Federal Courts Is Essential to Ensuring Uniform Protection of Property Against State Governments	15
B. <i>Williamson County's</i> State-Litigation Requirement Consigns Takings Claims to Second-Class Status Compared to Other Fundamental Rights.....	18

1. Federal courts’ consideration of takings claims is no more “premature” than their consideration of other constitutional claims.....	19
2. State courts have no greater expertise on takings claims than on numerous other constitutional claims that federal courts routinely hear.....	21
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM OVERTURNING <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S</i> STATE-LITIGATION REQUIREMENT.....	23
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is at Its Lowest Ebb When Constitutional Rights Are at Stake	24
B. The Considerations the Court Weighs in Deciding Whether to Overrule Precedent Support Overturning <i>Williamson County’s</i> State-Litigation Requirement	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	25
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , <i>Conn.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	6
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	23
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 54 (1954).....	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	21
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	22
<i>Causby v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25, 28
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	25
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	27

<i>Jones v. Randall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 706 (1774)	26
<i>Kennedy v. Indianapolis</i> , 103 U.S. 599 (1880).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Indianapolis</i> , 14 F. Cas. 314 (C.C.D. Ind. 1878)	10
<i>Kerlin’s Lessee v. Bull</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 175 (1786) ...	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25, 28
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18, 21
<i>Minn. Majority v. Mansky</i> , 849 F. 3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	18
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	8, 9, 13
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	7
<i>Patterson v. MacLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	8, 9, 11
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)....	8

<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	4, 18, 23, 29, 31
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Management Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	15
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	26
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	18
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	25
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	14
Other Authorities	
1 E. Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (E. & R. Brooke 1797) (1642)	26
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765).....	25, 28
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	15, 17
Bryan A. Garner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	25
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Ripeness and the Constitution</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 153 (1987).....	12

Harold Hyman & William Wiecek, <i>Equal Justice Under Law: Constitutional Development, 1835-75</i> (1982)	17
Ilya Somin, <i>Federalism and Property Rights</i> , 2011 U. Chi. Legal Forum 1	22
Ilya Somin, The Civil Rights Implications of Eminent Domain Abuse, Testimony before the U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights (Aug. 12, 2011)	15
J. David Breemer, <i>Overcoming Williamson County's Troubling State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims</i> , 18 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 209 (2003)	30
J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts' "Prudential" Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014)	14
James Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right</i> (3d ed., 2008)	13
John D. Echeverria, Stop the Beach Renourishment: <i>Why the Judiciary Is Different</i> , 35 Vt. L. Rev. 475 (2010)	13
Joshua D. Hawley, <i>The Beginning of the End? Horne v. Department of Agriculture and the Future of Williamson County</i> , 2012-2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 245	30
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Commentaries on Akhil Amar's The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> , 33 U. Rich. L. Rev. 485 (1999)	13

Mark A. Graber, <i>Transforming Free Speech: The Ambiguous Legacy of Civil Libertarianism</i> (1991)	17
Michael M. Berger, Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings, 3 Wash. U.J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000).....	30
Peter A. Buchsbaum, <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflections on Williamson County Regional Planning Board v. Hamilton Bank</i> , in <i>Taking Sides on Takings Issues: The Public & Private Perspective</i> (Thomas E. Roberts, ed. 2002).....	30
R.S. Radford & Jennifer Fry Thompson, <i>The Accidental Abstention Doctrine: After Thirty Years, the Case for Diverting Federal Takings Claims to State Court Under Williamson County Has Yet to Be Made</i> , 67 Baylor L. Rev. 567 (2015)	29
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999).....	9, 10, 11
Thomas R. Lee, <i>Stare Decisis in the Historical Perspective: From the Founding Era to the Rehnquist Court</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 647 (1999).....	24, 25
